WHEREAS, the County and the Foundation entered into that certain 

Amendment No. 2 to the Funding Agreement, dated June 24, 2013 ("Amendment No. 

2"), which increased the base amount of the County's funding obligation under the 

Funding Agreement to the sum of fifteen million nine hundred sixty-five thousand 

dollars ($15,965,000) for fiscal year July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 ("Fiscal Year 2014"); 

and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Foundation entered into that certain 

Amendment No. 3 to the Funding Agreement, dated October 8, 2013 ("Amendment No. 

3"), which increased the base amount of the County's funding obligation under the 

Funding Agreement to the sum of sixteen million four hundred sixty-five thousand 

dollars ($16,465,000) for Fiscal Year 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Foundation entered into that certain 

Amendment No. 4 to the Funding Agreement, dated June 23, 2014 ("Amendment No. 

4"), which increased the base amount of the County's funding obligation under the 

Funding Agreement to the sum of eighteen million one hundred forty-six thousand 

dollars ($18,146,000) for fiscal year July 1, 2014, to June 30, 2015 ("Fiscal Year 

2015"); and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Foundation entered into that certain Amendment 

No. 5 to the Funding Agreement, dated June 22, 2015 (“Amendment No. 5”) which 

increased the base amount of the County's funding obligation under the Funding 

Agreement by one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to the sum of 

nineteen million seven hundred and seventy-seven thousand ($19,773,000) for fiscal 

year July 1, 2015, to June 30, 2016 ("Fiscal Year 2016"); and  

WHEREAS, the County and the Foundation wish to increase the base amount of 

the County’s funding obligation under the Funding Agreement for fiscal year July 1, 

2022, to June 30, 2023 ("Fiscal Year 2023") by an additional one million dollars 

($1,000,000), for a total base amount for Fiscal Year 2023 of twenty-five million ninety-

nine thousand ($25,099,000), and as a result thereof increase the Foundation’s funding 

contribution, in order to ensure the continued stable funding and operation of the 

Natural History Museum; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County and Foundation hereby

[...]

replaced with the following:

(K) Adjustment to County Contribution and Base Year Amount:

(1) Notwithstanding Section 8(C), above, the County Contribution for 

the fiscal year July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023 ("Fiscal Year 2023") 

shall be the sum of twenty-five million ninety-nine thousand dollars 

($25,099,000).

(2) Beginning in Fiscal Year 2023, the Base Year Amount established 

in Section 8(B) of this Agreement shall be the amount of the 

County Contribution set forth in Section 8(K)(1) of this Agreement.

(3) The Foundation Contribution, as defined in Section 8(D) of this